
2025 University of Utah Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 17, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 21-29   Conf: 8-22   Home: 6-10   Away: 13-19   Neutral: 2-0
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (419), Opp (413)   DPs Turned: Team (38), Opp (41)   IBB: Team (3), Jackson (2), Carpenter (1), Opp (3)   Picked Off:
Carpenter (1), Digiorno (1), Flaharty (1), Gurney (1), Jackson (1), Roellig (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (6), Totals (6), Kleveno (4), Smith (2), Opp (4)   Pickoffs: Team (4), Nielson 1, Totals , Opp (6)   SBA/ATT: Totals (74-99), Smith
(20-27), Kleveno (12-15), Jones (7-8), Gazaway (6-10), Kilgore (5-6), Culver (4-4), Diamant (4-4), Boesen (3-3), Jones (3-4), McAnelly (3-
5), Elder (2-2), Nielson (2-5), Fine (1-1), Joyner (1-2), Wall (1-2)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
10 Jackson, Core .364 48-48 206 61 75 19 1 12 44 132 .641 21 10 43 4 .445 1 0 20-23 64 117 6 .968
24 Roellig, Austen .341 50-50 211 37 72 16 1 1 35 93 .441 12 6 25 4 .391 1 0 8-12 37 64 2 .981
13 Panaro, Santino .331 44-44 151 29 50 9 3 2 18 71 .470 9 14 14 3 .420 0 9 12-12 133 1 0 1.000
17 Quinn, Tyler .316 50-47 196 36 62 17 0 5 39 94 .480 18 9 22 5 .396 2 5 5-7 167 16 3 .984
5 Carpenter, Kaden .313 50-50 192 30 60 16 2 5 34 95 .495 26 10 47 2 .417 2 1 7-7 114 4 3 .975
2 Flaharty, Matt .280 47-47 193 36 54 15 3 2 30 81 .420 16 5 46 0 .347 2 3 6-7 79 94 6 .966
9 Long, Jake .263 45-41 167 25 44 8 0 1 21 55 .329 20 3 34 4 .347 3 0 6-6 95 0 2 .979
26 Smith, Derek .202 40-37 129 21 26 7 1 4 19 47 .364 14 9 59 1 .320 1 0 3-4 203 18 3 .987
44 Thomas, Ethan .333 7-0 6 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 .333 0 0 2 0 .333 0 0 0-0 7 1 0 1.000
18 Gurney, Cameron .302 31-27 106 19 32 6 2 0 24 42 .396 11 4 19 4 .382 2 3 3-4 162 14 1 .994
8 Kleveno, Jack .265 24-15 49 10 13 5 0 0 5 18 .367 4 9 6 0 .419 0 3 0-1 104 14 2 .983
15 Diamant, Demitri .250 11-2 8 1 2 0 0 0 0 2 .250 1 1 3 0 .400 0 0 0-0 0 1 0 1.000
3 Digiorno, Drake .236 35-27 106 12 25 4 0 4 21 41 .387 10 6 30 4 .333 1 2 5-6 51 2 2 .964
7 Kilgore, Cal .111 20-9 27 5 3 0 0 0 4 3 .111 8 2 12 1 .351 0 1 1-2 50 3 0 1.000
14 Trujillo, Brian .000 8-2 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 5 0 .000 0 0 0-0 2 0 0 1.000
39 Hawkins, Zakye .000 12-3 10 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 3 2 1 .286 0 1 0-0 3 0 0 1.000
42 Klein, Rohne .000 2-1 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 2 0 .250 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .294 50-50 1770 325 520 122 13 36 294 776 .438 172 91 371 33 .382 15 28 76-91 1294 397 43 .975
Opponents .296 50-50 1702 325 504 102 18 53 302 801 .471 241 49 356 33 .393 30 17 37-51 1324 502 54 .971

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
19 Elder, Jackson 1.42 1-0 4 0 0 0-0 1 6.1 6 2 1 2 5 2 0 1 .261 2 0 0 0 0
1 McAnelly, Colter 3.79 4-4 14 14 1 0-2 0 92.2 82 39 39 34 92 16 4 9 .236 8 9 0 5 3
22 Riske, Payton 4.50 1-0 2 2 0 0-0 0 10.0 8 5 5 4 6 1 0 2 .229 0 0 0 1 0
36 Conaway, Mateus 4.56 3-1 18 0 0 0-0 2 25.2 28 13 13 12 22 5 0 3 .280 5 4 0 0 2
31 Boesen, Lucas 5.20 4-3 20 5 0 0-2 0 36.1 44 24 21 19 30 7 3 5 .295 5 1 0 0 1
33 Jones, Easton 5.28 1-0 17 1 0 0-0 2 29.0 32 17 17 13 26 7 2 4 .281 2 4 0 1 1
6 Nielson, Cameron 5.55 2-4 13 3 0 0-0 3 24.1 30 21 15 16 12 6 1 3 .313 3 3 0 2 1
15 Diamant, Demitri 5.68 0-2 6 0 0 0-0 0 12.2 13 8 8 10 13 3 0 2 .265 4 0 0 0 0
11 Jones, Merit 6.95 4-6 15 14 0 0-0 0 79.0 96 66 61 36 58 18 4 11 .301 5 8 0 6 2
35 Gazaway, Dylan 7.29 1-3 21 4 0 0-0 2 42.0 55 36 34 27 31 11 2 2 .337 2 7 0 5 4
28 Culver, Ian 8.54 0-3 18 2 0 0-0 0 26.1 35 25 25 19 18 10 1 4 .324 4 5 0 3 1
37 Stockman, Sam 9.53 0-0 6 0 0 0-0 0 5.2 8 6 6 10 3 1 0 0 .381 1 0 0 1 1
40 Joyner, Brady 10.13 0-0 13 3 0 0-0 0 16.0 16 18 18 16 18 5 1 2 .276 3 4 1 2 0
38 Fine, Dillon 10.80 0-2 14 2 0 0-0 1 18.1 34 25 22 11 17 7 0 3 .400 1 1 0 2 0
34 Chambers, Colby 16.20 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 1.2 3 3 3 4 2 1 0 0 .375 2 0 0 0 0
30 Wall, Carter 27.00 0-1 8 0 0 0-0 0 5.1 14 17 16 8 3 2 0 2 .538 2 3 0 2 1
Totals 6.32 21-29 193 50 1 2 11 431.1 504 325 303 241 356 102 18 53 .296 49 49 1 30 17
Opponents 5.91 29-21 212 50 1 2 12 441.1 520 325 290 172 371 122 13 36 .294 44 91 5 15 28



2025 University of Utah Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 17, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
13 Panaro, Santino 134 133 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
7 Kilgore, Cal 53 50 3 0 1.000 0 5 1 .833 0 0
35 Gazaway, Dylan 11 4 7 0 1.000 2 6 4 .600 0 0
44 Thomas, Ethan 8 7 1 0 1.000 3 0 0 — 0 0
22 Riske, Payton 3 1 2 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
31 Boesen, Lucas 3 2 1 0 1.000 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
38 Fine, Dillon 3 0 3 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
39 Hawkins, Zakye 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
14 Trujillo, Brian 2 2 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
30 Wall, Carter 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 1 1 .500 0 0
15 Diamant, Demitri 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
34 Chambers, Colby 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
40 Joyner, Brady 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 1 1 .500 0 0
18 Gurney, Cameron 177 162 14 1 .994 20 0 0 — 0 0
26 Smith, Derek 224 203 18 3 .987 0 20 7 .741 2 1
17 Quinn, Tyler 186 167 16 3 .984 17 0 0 — 0 0
8 Kleveno, Jack 120 104 14 2 .983 2 12 3 .800 4 1
24 Roellig, Austen 103 37 64 2 .981 4 0 0 — 0 0
9 Long, Jake 97 95 0 2 .979 0 0 0 — 0 0
5 Carpenter, Kaden 121 114 4 3 .975 0 0 0 — 0 0
10 Jackson, Core 187 64 117 6 .968 25 0 0 — 0 0
2 Flaharty, Matt 179 79 94 6 .966 26 0 0 — 0 0
3 Digiorno, Drake 55 51 2 2 .964 0 0 0 — 0 0
1 McAnelly, Colter 19 5 12 2 .895 0 3 2 .600 0 0
28 Culver, Ian 8 3 4 1 .875 1 4 0 1.000 0 0
6 Nielson, Cameron 5 3 1 1 .800 0 2 3 .400 0 0
11 Jones, Merit 16 3 9 4 .750 0 7 1 .875 0 0
36 Conaway, Mateus 6 0 4 2 .667 0 0 1 — 0 0
33 Jones, Easton 3 1 1 1 .667 0 3 1 .750 0 0
37 Stockman, Sam 2 0 1 1 .500 0 0 0 — 0 0
19 Elder, Jackson 1 0 0 1 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
42 Klein, Rohne 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1734 1294 397 43 .975 101 74 25 .747 6 2
Opponents 1880 1324 502 54 .971 111 151 26 .853 4 0


